Measurement category in
accordance with IAS 39

€ million

Measurement category in accordance with IFRS 9 Carrying
amount in

accord-
ance with

IAS 39

Additional
impairment

in accordance
with IFRS 9

Carrying
amount in

accordance
with IFRS 9

Loans and receivables Debt instruments measured at amortised cost 11,651 27 11,624

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 35 35

Financial assets available for sale Debt instruments measured at amortised cost 11 11

Debt instruments measured at fair value
with changes recognised directly in equity 1,379 18 1,379

Equity instruments measured at fair value
with changes recognised directly in equity 873 873

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 3,739 3,739

Financial assets recognised at
fair value through profit or loss

Financial instruments measured at fair value
through profit or loss 2,807 2,807

20,495 45 20,468

Reconciliation of the risk provision in accordance with IFRS 9

€ million

Risk provision in
accordance with IAS 39

Additional risk
provision in accordance

with IFRS 9

Risk provision in
accordance with IFRS 9

Other non-current financial assets 179 179

Financial receivables 241 18 259

Trade accounts receivable 397 8 405

Other receivables and other assets 2 1 3

Marketable securities 18 18

819 45 864

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements (condensed) 35

In addition to the new regulations regarding the recognition of

financial assets, IFRS 9 includes minor amendments with respect

to the recognition of financial liabilities. These changes do not

have an impact on the RWE Group.

Moreover, IFRS 9 contains new regulations concerning hedge

accounting, which are intended to better present the risk man-

agement activities in the consolidated financial statements. To

this end, IFRS 9 expands the scope of underlying transactions

qualifying for hedge accounting and adopts a new approach to